
34 Ind. C1. Canan. 327 

BEFORE THE INDIAN CLAIMS COMMISSION 

THE STEILACOOM TRIBE OF INDIANS, ) 
1 

P l a i n t i f f ,  ) 
1 

v. 1 Docket No. 208 
1 

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) 
1 

Defendant. ) 

Decided: J u l y  31, 1974 

ADDITIONAL FINDINGS OF FACT 
- - - - 

The Commission makes the fol lowing f i n d i n g s  of f a c t ,  which a r e  

supplemcntal t o  t h e  f i n d i n g s  numbered 1 through 19,  11 Ind. C1. C m .  304 

(1962), and f i n d i n g s  numbered 2 0  through 42, 2 9  Ind.  C1. Comm. 481 (1973), 

p rcv ious ly  e n t e r e d  here in .  

43. Course of Dealings, 

Defendant has a s s e r t e d  o f f s e t s  i n  a total amount o f  $1,087.61, 

f o r  g r a t u i t o u s  expendi tu res  made f o r  t h e  b e n e f i t  of t h e  p l a i n t i f f  Ste i lacoom 

Tribe between 1858 and 1905. The course  of d e a l i n g s  between t h e  United 

S t a t e s  and the  Steilacoom T r i b e  has n o t  been such t h a t  would cause  t h e  

Commission t o  d i s a l l o w  those  of d e f e n d a n t ' s  claimed o f f s e t s  which are 

othcmisc allowable.  

44. A g r i c u l t u r a l  Aid. 

Defendant claims a total of $11.03 in expenditures for agri- 

c u l t u r a l  a i d  fo r  p l a i n t i f f .  The disbursements  were made during five 

d i f f e r e n t  years, and t h e  amounts ranged from $.56 t o  $5.38 in any given 



34 Ind. C1. Camm. 327 

year. These expendi tures  were of too small  an amount t o  support  an 

in fe rence  t h a t  they cons t i t u t ed  t r i b a l  benef i t s .  They a r e  disallowed. 

45. Feed and Care of Livestock. 

Defendant claims expenditures f o r  the  feed and ca r e  of l i v e s t o c k  

i n  t h e  amount of $71.76 between 1858 and 1905. The disbursements i n  given 

years  ranged from $ . I1  t o  $20.42. The expenditures i n  t h i s  category 

a r e  too  small t o  support  a n  in fe rence  t h a t  a t r i b a l  bene f i t  was conferred.  

These expendi tures  a r e  t he r e fo re  disallowed. 

46. Purchase of Livestock. 

Defendant claims $36.07 a s  p l a i n t i f f ' s  p ropor t iona te  share of 

$648.72 spen t  t o  purchase l ives tock .  The expenditures were made In two 

sepa ra t e  years .  I n  1864 defendant disbursed $431.25 for t he  purchase of 

l i ve s tock ,  of which i t  seeks t o  o f f s e t  $23.98 aga in s t  p l a i n t i f f .  In  

1866 defendant disbursed $217.47 f o r  t h e  purchase of l i ve s tock ,  of which i t  

seeks t o  o f f s e t  $12.09 aga in s t  p l a i n t i f f .  

The 1864 expendi ture  is supported by two vouchers. The f i r s t  is 

i n  t h e  amount of $187.50 and is f o r  t he  purchase of one yoke of oxen f o r  

t he  use  of "Indians on Nisqually Reservation." The second is i n  t h e  amount 

of $243.75, and is f o r  t h e  purchase of one yoke of oxen f o r  t he  use of 

"Indians on Puyallup Reservation." These expenditures c o n s t i t u t e d  t r i b a l  

bene f i t s .  They a r e  allowed. 

The 1866 expendi ture  is supported by a s i n g l e  voucher. The 

voucher i n d i c a t e s  t h a t  sheep were being purchased f o r  a t o t a l  p r i c e  of  



34 Ind, C1. Comm. 327 

$971.42. O f  t he  sum, $753.95 was charged aga ins t  a t r e a t y  appropr ia t ion .  

Defendant seeks t o  apport ion t h e  remaining $217.47 among t h e  t r i b e s  p a r t i e s  

t o  the  Medicine Creek Treaty.  The voucher i n d i c a t e s  t h a t  sheep were 

being purchased "for t he  Nisqual ly  Indians r e s i d e n t  upon t h e  Nisqually 

Reservation." Such an expendi ture  on i ts face  does no t  b e n e f i t  t h e  

Steilacoom Tribe. It is disal lowed,  

47. Pay of I n t e r p r e t e r s .  

Defendant c l a i m  $273.06 a s  p l a i n t i f f ' s  sha re  of monies disbursed 

f o r  t he  pay of i n t e r p r e t e r s  between 1858 and 1871. The s e r v i c e s  of 

i n t e r p r e t e r s  were a t  least as b e n e f i c i a l  t o  the United S t a t e s  as they 

were t o  p l a i n t i f f .  Accordingly we deny these  expendi tures .  

48. Provis ions.  

Defendant claims expendi tures  f o r  p rovis ions  i n  t h e  amount of 

$101.99. Claimed disbursements were made during four  years  between 1859 

and 1880. Pa r t  111, Sect ion B, of t h e  G.A.O. r e p o r t ,  i n  Disbursement 

Schedule No. 52 ,  i n d i c a t e s  t h a t  $38.00 of  t he  $40.50 claimed by defendant 

f o r  1859 was disbursed from t he  appropr ia t ion  "Removal and Subsis tence of 

Indians i n  Washington Ter r i to ry ."  We assume t h a t  t h e  disbursements were 

f o r  purposes of removal, and the re fo re  d i sa l low t h e  claimed expendi ture .  

The remaining disbursement i n  1859 is too small t o  support  t he  i n f e r ence  

t h a t  3 tribal benefit was conferred.  It i s  disal lowed,  

I l e  expendi tures  of $27.09 i n  1869 and $9.47 i n  1870 were 

too small t o  permit the in fe rence  that they cons t i t u t ed  t r i b a l  



34 Ind. C1 .  C m .  327 

b e n e f i t s .  W e  d i s a l l o w  t h e s e  two expendi tures .  

The vouchers suppor t ing  t h e  expendi ture  of $24.91 i n  1880 

i n d i c a t e  t h a t  t h e  goods purchased were de l ive red  t o  t h e  Nisqual ly  Agency. 

The 1880 annual  r e p o r t  of  R. H. Milroy, agent at  t h e  Nisqual ly  Agency, 

i n d i c a t e s  t h a t  t h e  agency included no t  only t h e  t h r e e  r e s e r v a t i o n s  on 

which t h e  Medicine Creek Treaty  t r i b e s  l i v e d ,  bu t  a l s o  t h e  Chehal is  

Reservat ion and seven bands o r  t r i b e s  no t  loca ted  on r e s e r v a t i o n s .  Under 

t h e s e  c i rcumstances ,  t h e  presumption t h a t  p l a i n t i f f  r ece ived  5.56% of t h e  

goods purchased dur ing 1880 is rebu t ted .  This expendi ture  is d i sa l lowed .  

49. Clothina .  

Defendant c la ims a  t o t a l  of $362.07 i n  expendi tures  f o r  t h e  

purchase of c l o t h i n g  f o r  p l a i n t i f f .  Claimed disbursements were made i n  

1859, 1879, and 1880. O f  t h e  claimed amount, $309.54 was expended i n  1859. 

P a r t  111, S e c t i o n  B, of t h e  G.A.O. r e p o r t  i n d i c a t e s  t h a t  $217.41 of t h i s  amount 

was d i sbursed  from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n   e em oval and Subs i s tence  of h d i a n s  in 

Washington T e r r i t o r y . "  We assume t h a t  t h e  disbursement was fbr PuFpQses of 

removal. It is disa l lowed.  The remaining $92.13 d i sbursed  i n  1859 c o n s t i t u t e d  

a  t r i b a l  b e n e f i t  and is allowed. 

The remaining expendi tu res  were of two small an amount t o  pe rmi t  

t h e  i n f e r e n c e  t h a t  a t r i b a l  b e n e f i t  was conferred.  W e  d i s a l l o w  these .  

50, Household Equipment and Suppl ies .  

Defendant c la ims expendi tures  f o r  household equipment and s u p p l i e s  

i n  t h e  amount of $164.66. There were expendi tures  of $151.23 i n  1859 and 



34 Ind. C1, Conrm. 327 336 

$13.43 i n  1880. Pa r t  111, Sect ion B, of the  G.A.O. r epo r t  i n d i c a t e s  t h a t  

the  e n t i r e  $151.23 claimed f o r  1859 was disbursed from t h e  appropr ia t ion  

"Removal and Subsistence of Indians i n  Washington ~ e r r i t o r y . "  W e  assume 

t h a t  the disbursement was f o r  purposes of removal. It is disallowed. The 

1880 disbursement was too  small t o  permit t he  in fe rence  t h a t  a t r i b a l  

b e n e f i t  was conferred.  It is  disallowed. 

51. Hunting and Fishing Equipment. 

Defendant claims $66.97 a s  p l a i n t i f f ' s  p ropor t iona te  sha re  of 

$1,207.50 expended f o r  hunt ing and f i s h i n g  equipment. However, p a r t  

111, Sect ion B, of t he  G.A.O. r e p o r t ,  i n  s ta tement  No. 30, i n d i c a t e s  t h a t  

a t o t a l  of only $13.50 was expended f o r  hunt ing and f i s h i n g  equipment 

f o r  a l l  t he  t r i b e s  pa r ty  t o  the  Medicine Creek Treaty. P l a i n t i f f ' s  

share of the expendi ture  is much too  small t o  be considered of t r i b a l  

b e n e f i t .  This claimed expendi ture  is the re fo re  denied. 

52 .  Conclusi on. 

In  summation, the o f f s e t s  which the  Commission al lows are t h e  

following : 

Agricu l ture  Aid 
Feed and Care of Livestock 
Purchase of Livestock 
Pay of i n t e r p r e t e r s  
Provis ions 
Clothing 
Household Equipment & Supplies  
Hunting and Fishing Equipment 

To ta l  Offsets Allowed 



34 Ind. C1. Comn. 327 

Deducting t h i s  amount from the interlocutory 

337 

award previously 

entered i n  the amount of $9.272.63,  the Commission concludes that a f i n a l  

award i n  the amount of $9,146.32 should be entered for p l a i n t i f f .  

T Vance, Commission 

u i q  
Richard W. karbor&gh, Commias&66ek 


